#### ORDINANCE NO. 16,193

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by deleting Section 82-246, 82-247, 82-248, 82-249, and 82-250-82-275, and by amending Sections 2-923(3), 90-31(b), and 82-278(d), eliminating the Neighborhood Revitalization Board and transitioning to the Neighborhood Outreach Advisory Committee,

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. Article VI of Section 82 of the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, 2000, code sections 82-246-82-275 be and the same are hereby deleted in their entirety as follows:

**82.246—82-275.** Repealed by 16,193.

Section 2. Section 2-923(3) of the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, 2000, be and the same is hereby amended as follows:

Chapter 2 – Administration
Article V – Department
Division 6 – Neighborhood Services
Section 2-923(3) – Duties of neighborhood services director.

- (3) Providing assistance to the city housing appeals board, housing services board, continuum of care board, homeless coordinating council, and similar additional or substituted boards and commissions.
- Section 3. Footnote 7 of Article VI of Chapter 2 of the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, be and the same is hereby amended as follows:

# Chapter 2 – Administration Article VI – Boards, Commissions, Committees and Agencies Footnotes (7)

#### Footnotes:

--- (7) ---

Cross reference— International airport board, § 22-46 et seq.; airport zoning board of adjustment, § 22-344; electrical board, § 26-296 et seq.; housing appeals board, § 26-511; mechanical board, § 26-908; plumbing board, § 26-1051 et seq.; historic district commission, § 58-30; human rights commission, § 62-41 et seq.; library board of trustees, § 66-31 et seq.; park and recreation board, § 74-26 et seq.; plan and zoning commission, § 82-31 et seq.; architectural advisory committee, § 82-136 et seq.; strategic planning commission, § 82-276 et seq.; urban renewal board, § 82-336 et seq.; public housing board, § 90-31 et seq.; valuation committee, § 94-31 et seq.; traffic safety advisory committee, § 114-241 et seq.; zoning board

of adjustment, § 134-61 et seq. (O.15,904)

Section 4. Section 90-31(b) of the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, 2000, be and the same is hereby amended as follows:

## Chapter 90 – Public Housing Article II – Housing Services Board Section 90-31(b) - Established

(b) The board shall consist of twelve members, each having the right to vote. The mayor and each council person shall appoint one member of the board. The mayor shall appoint one additional member from the Polk County Housing Continuum or an individual performing one of the functions below who shall be confirmed as provided in section (d) below. All appointments shall be for three years, provided, however, that each member shall hold over until his or her successor is appointed and confirmed. Any vacancies occurring in the membership shall be filled in accordance with sections 2-1046 and 2-1047 of this Code. Any member may be removed by a majority vote of the city council. The terms of board members shall expire on June 30 of the year in which their terms expire. All appointments after the original appointments shall be in accordance with sections 2-1046 and 2-1047 of this Code.

Section 5. Section 82-278(d) of the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, 2000, be, and the same is hereby amended as follows:

## Chapter 82 – Planning Article VII – Strategic Planning Commission Section 82-278(d) – Qualifications and nominations

Sec. 82-278. - Qualifications and nominations.

- (a) The strategic planning commission shall have 19 members. All nominations to the strategic planning commission are subject to confirmation by the city council.
- (b) The mayor and council members shall each nominate one member to the commission.
- (c) The airport authority board, plan and zoning commission, park and recreation board, urban design review board and board of trustees of the library shall each nominate one of their members to be a member of the commission.
- (d) Downtown Partnership, Inc., may nominate one of the members of its board or staff to be a member of the commission.
- (e) Des Moines Neighbors may nominate one of the members of its executive committee to be a member of the commission.
- (f) Polk-Des Moines Taxpayers Association may nominate one of the members of its board or staff to be a member of the commission.
- (g) The Des Moines Independent School District may nominate one of the members of its board or staff to be a member of the commission.
- (h) The county board of supervisors may nominate one of the members of its board or staff to be a member of the commission. Such member is exempt from the residency

requirement in section 2-1049 of this Code.

Section 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the later of its passage and publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED: Gary D. Goudelock, Assistant City Attorney

### T. M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

Attest: I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an Ordinance (Roll Call No. 22-1698), passed by the City Council of said City at the meeting held on October 24, 2022 and signed by the Mayor on October 24, 2022 and published and provided by law in the Business Record on November 11, 2022 Authorized by Publication Order No. 12118.

Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk